
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  The 
Council will webcast the meeting. 

Please ask for: 
 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

27 September 2022 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 6 October 2022 at 
7.30 pm in the . 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 
2022 (previously circulated).  
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9  
 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Place) on the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan. 

 

8.   WELWYN VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 23 - 98) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Place) on the Welwyn Village Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal and Management Plan. 

 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 9 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors A.Hellyer (Chairman) 

S.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Bonfante 
G.Michaelides 
L.Musk 
R.Platt 
J.Quinton 
 

D.Richardson 
P.Shah 
C.Stanbury 
K.Thorpe 
S.Thusu 
F.Wachuku 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 

 
 Senior Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this agenda please contact Governance 
Services democracy@welhat.gov.uk  

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I 
Main author: Lucy Palmer 
Executive Member: Cllr 
Stephen Boulton 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING & PARKING PANEL – 6 OCTOBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PLACE) 
 
HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Government published the housing delivery test results on the 14th January 
2022, covering the period 2018/19 – 2020/21. This confirmed that 1,486 homes 
had been built in Welwyn Hatfield during the three years, against a target of 
2,245 homes (therefore meeting 66% of the requirement). This means that the 
Council is required to prepare an Action Plan in order to assess the causes of 
under-delivery and identify actions to increase delivery in future years. This is 
the third action plan the Council has produced, the last was published in March 
2021. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Panel recommends the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan and Interim 
Five Year Housing Land Supply update to Cabinet for publication on the 
Council’s website.  

3 Background 

3.1 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) is an annual measure of housing delivery 
which compares ‘total net homes delivered’ against the ‘number of homes 
required’. As the Council does not have a recently adopted Local Plan, the 
number of homes required for Welwyn Hatfield is taken from the Government’s 
local housing need figures, calculated using the Standard Methodology. 

3.2 Guidance published in January 20221  set out the calculation for the 2021 
Housing Delivery Test, which included an adjustment to the targets for the years 
2019/20 and 2020/21 to account for potential delays to delivery resulting from 
the coronavirus pandemic. There was a reduction in the period for measuring 
total homes required; for 2020/21 the target was for an 8-month period rather 
than 12 months (resulting in a target of 583 rather than 875 dwellings), and for 
2019/20 an 11 month period (resulting in a target of 795 rather than 868 
dwellings). 

  

 
1 Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities, Jan 2022,  Housing Delivery Test: 2021 
measurement technical note 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



4 Explanation 

4.1 During the period 2018/19 – 2020/21, the borough delivered 1,486 homes of 
the 2,245 homes required over these three years. Therefore the Council’s 
Housing Delivery Test result for 2021 was 66%.  

Table 1: Welwyn Hatfield Housing Delivery Test 2021 

 
Target (number of 
homes required) 

Completions (net 
homes delivered) 

% of target 
achieved 

2018/19 867 462 53% 
2019/20 795 673 85% 
2020/21 583 351 60% 

Total 2018-2021 2,245 1,486 66% 
 

4.2 This result has three consequences:  

• As supply is below 95% of the requirement, the Council again needs to 
prepare an action plan to assess the causes of under-delivery and identify 
actions to increase delivery in future years; 

• As supply is below 85% (which the NPPF identifies as ‘significant under-
delivery of housing’) the Council again needs to add a 20% buffer to its 
five year housing land supply, to improve the prospect of achieving the 
planned supply; 

• As supply has fallen below 75%, the Council is required to continue to apply 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development when determining 
planning applications.  The NPPF2 states that the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development means: “granting planning permission unless (i) 
the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas of assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed or (ii) any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in 
this Framework taken as a whole.” 

4.3 An updated Action Plan has been prepared and is included as an Appendix to 
this report. The Action Plan aims to highlight reasons for past under-delivery, 
as well as setting out ways to reduce the risk of further under-delivery in future 
years through setting out a number of actions. These actions have been carried 
forward from the previous Housing Delivery Test Action Plan, in summary, they 
are: 

• Progress the adoption of the Local Plan; 

• Continue to determine planning applications for housing schemes as fast as 
reasonably possible; 

• Apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development when 
determining planning applications for housing schemes; 

 
2 Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government, July 2021, paragraph 11 (d), National 
Planning Policy Framework 

Page 4



• Continue to consider the necessity of planning conditions for housing 
permissions; 

• Continue to discharge planning conditions for housing schemes as fast as 
reasonably possible; 

• Continue to prepare S106 agreements as fast as reasonably possible/Work 
with HCC to prepare S106 agreements involving contributions for their 
services as fast as reasonably possible; 

• Continue to devise, submit and determine corporate applications for new 
housing; 

• Work with Hertfordshire Growth Board to identify funding opportunities for 
accelerated housing delivery sites. 

4.4 The Action Plan also includes an update to the Council’s Five Year Housing 
Land Supply position. The update has been provided as at 1st April 2022 for the 
period 2022/23 to 2026/27 against a requirement of 888 dwellings per annum, 
as required by the standard methodology for 2022/23. A 20% buffer was also 
applied, which is required by the Housing Delivery Test when delivery falls 
below 85% of the requirement. The Council’s updated Housing Land Supply is 
2.63 years. This is marginally higher than when it was last published in the 
2020/21 Annual Monitoring Report, at which point the Council had 2.46 years 
supply (as at 30/09/2021). 

Implications 

5 Legal Implication(s) 

5.1 The preparation of a Housing Delivery Test Action Plan is in accordance with 
national planning legislation and paragraph 76 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).  

5.2 As well as helping to identify and assess causes of under delivery over previous 
years, the Action Plan also helps to identify actions to increase delivery in future 
years which may be helpful to demonstrate that the Council is attempting to do 
so in respect of future planning decisions and appeals.  

6 Financial Implication(s) 

6.1 The preparation of the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan has been met within 
existing budgets. The actions themselves are not considered to have direct 
financial implications as they have been carried forward from the previous 
Action Plan.  

7 Risk Management Implications 

7.1 The publication of the Action Plan demonstrates the Council is seeking to tackle 
under delivery and identifying actions to improve delivery in the future, which 
will assist
[...]
ry Test 

Action Plan  

 

 

August 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Paragraph 76 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)1 states that: “where 

the housing delivery test indicates that delivery has fallen below 95% of the authority’s 

housing requirement over the previous 3 years, the authority should prepare an action 

plan in line with national planning guidance, to assess the causes of under-delivery and 

identify actions to increase delivery in future years.” 

 

1.2 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) is an annual measure of housing delivery which 

compares ‘total net homes delivered’ against the ‘number of homes required’. As the 

Council does not have a recently adopted Local Plan, the number of homes required in 

Welwyn Hatfield is taken from the Government’s local housing need figures, calculated 

using the Standard Methodology. 

 

1.3 Guidance published in January 20222  set out the calculation for the 2021 Housing 

Delivery Test, which included an adjustment to the targets for the years 2019/20 and 

2020/21 to account for potential delays to delivery resulting from the COVID-19 

pandemic. There was a reduction in the period for measuring total homes required; for 

2020/21 the target was for an 8-month period rather than 12 months (resulting in a target 

of 583 rather than 875) and for 2019/20 an 11 month period (resulting in a target of 795 

rather than 868). 

 

1.4 The Government published the housing delivery test results on 14 January 2022, which 

confirmed that Welwyn Hatfield had built 1,486 homes in the period 2018/19 – 2020/21 

against a target of 2,245. 

 

Table 1: Housing Delivery Test 2021 

 

Target (number of 
homes required) 

Completions (net 
homes delivered) 

% of target 
achieved 

2018/19 867 462 53% 

2019/20 795 673 85% 

2020/21 583 351 60% 

Total 2018-2021 2,245 1,486 66% 

 

1.5 Welwyn Hatfield therefore only delivered 66% of the homes required between 2018/19 

and 2020/21, resulting in three consequences: 

 

 As supply is below 95%, the Council again needs to prepare an action plan to assess 

the causes of under-delivery and identify actions to increase delivery in future years. 

 As supply is below 85% (which the NPPF identifies as ‘significant under-delivery of 

housing’) the Council again needs to add a 20% buffer to its five year housing land 

supply, to improve the prospect of achieving the planned supply; 

 As supply has fallen below 75%, the Council is required to continue to apply the 

presumption in favour of sustainable development when determining planning 

                                                           
1 Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government, July 2021, National Planning Policy Framework 
2 Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities, Jan 2022,  Housing Delivery Test: 2021 measurement 
technical note 

Page 8



 

applications.  The NPPF3 states that the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development means: “granting planning permission unless (i) the application of 

policies in this Framework that protect areas of assets of particular importance 

provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed or (ii) any adverse 

impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, 

when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.”  A footnote 

advises that the policies referred to in the Framework include habitat sites, SSSIs, 

land designated as green belt, local green spaces, irreplaceable habitats, designated 

heritage assets and areas at risk of flooding. 

 

1.6 This is the third action plan produced by the Council, which aims to highlight reasons for 

past under-delivery as well as setting out ways to reduce the risk of further under-

delivery in future years.  

 

2. Borough Context  

2.1 Welwyn Hatfield is located centrally within Hertfordshire, and covers an area of 

approximately 130 square kilom
[...]
examination and an update is 
provided in section 3. However, despite the plan not yet 
being adopted. A number of Draft Local Plan sites now have 
planning permission granted, with a number already under 
construction. At the 31 March 2022, 12 Draft Local Plan 
sites had either detail or outline planning permission 
granted, amounting to 2,710 dwellings. A further 3 sites had 
permission granted subject to S106 agreement, which 
amount to 143 dwellings. 

Action 
carried 
forward 

2 Continue to determine 
planning applications for 
housing schemes as fast 
as reasonably possible  

In the two year period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2022, the 
Council determined 88% of major applications, 95% minor 
applications and 89% of ‘other’ applications within set 
timescales or timescales agreed by extension. See section 
4 for further detail.  

Action 
carried 
forward 

3 Apply the presumption in 
favour of sustainable 
development when 
determining planning 
applications for housing 
schemes  

Presumption in favour of sustainable development is being 
applied in the determining of planning applications.  

Action 
carried 
forward 

4 Continue to consider the 
necessity of planning 
conditions for housing 
permissions 

The Council continues to consider the necessity of planning 
conditions for housing permissions. 

Action 
carried 
forward 

5 Continue to discharge 
planning conditions for 
housing schemes as fast 
as reasonably possible  

The Council continues to discharge planning conditions as 
fast as reasonably possible.  

Action 
carried 
forward 

6 Continue to prepare S106 
agreements as fast as 
reasonably possible/Work 
with HCC to prepare S106 
agreements involving 
contributions for their 
services as fast as 
reasonably possible 

The Council continues to prepare S106 agreements as fast 
as reasonably possible. 

Action 
carried 
forward 

7 Continue to devise, 
submit and determine 
corporate applications for 
new housing  

The Council has progressed a number of its own schemes 
since the last published action plan, as discussed in section 
5.  

Action 
carried 
forward 

8 Work with Hertfordshire 
Growth Board to identify 
funding opportunities for 
accelerated housing 
delivery sites 

The Council is part of the Hertfordshire Growth Board 
alongside key stakeholders including the County Council 
and Homes England.  A key aim of the board is delivering 
the necessary infrastructure to support the growth across 
the county.   

Action 
carried 
forward 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

Appendix 1 – Interim Five Year Housing Land Supply Update (at 1st April 2022) 

 

1.1 The last published five year housing land supply position for decision-making was reported in the 

2020/21 Annual Monitoring Report. This showed that the Council had 2.46 years housing supply as 

at 30/09/2021. This interim update sets out Welwyn Hatfield’s five year housing land supply position 

at 1st April 2022. 

 

1.2 National Planning Practice Guidance states that the ‘number of homes required’ for the calculation of 

the five year housing land supply is the housing requirement in Local Plans. However, as the 

borough’s new Local Plan is still under examination and the most recent adopted housing requirement 

figure is more than five years old, the minimum annual local housing need figure should be used. This 

is calculated using the Standard Methodology, which takes national household growth projections over 

a ten-year period as a baseline, then applies an affordability adjustment using the median workplace-

based affordability ratio. Any increase is capped at 40% of the projected household growth. 

 
1.3 Policy guidance, released in February 2019, states that the 2014-based household projections should 

be used as the baseline for the standard method4. Under this methodology the minimum local housing 

need figure for Welwyn Hatfield for 2022/23 is 888 dwellings per annum (this is slightly higher than 

for 2021/22 when the need was
[...]
4 

Units 1,1a, 3 Swallow End 6/2018/0231/PN11 UC   10       10 

Units 1,1a, 3 Swallow End 6/2019/1172/FULL UC   8       8 

Land behind 140 Ludwick Way 6/2019/1616/FULL UC 6         6 

Small Sites x 6  - Under Construction   UC 15 0 0 0 0 15 

Small Sites x 2- Permission Granted   PG -1 6 0 0 0 5 

Total Welwyn Garden City     340 210 250 376 388 1,564 

Roundhouse Farm 6/2020/2248/OUTLINE PG     55     55 

Northaw House, Coopers Lane, Northaw 6/2019/0217/MAJ UC 11 12       23 

Mill Green Mill, Green Lane 6/2018/0717/MAJ UC 9         9 

St Andrews Care Home 6/2020/1249/FULL PG   7       7 

Small Sites x 15  - Under Construction   UC 22 2 0 0 0 24 

Small Sites x 12- Permission Granted   PG -2 18 0 0 0 16 

Total Rural Areas     40 39 55 0 0 134 

Total Welwyn Hatfield   613 510 615 419 388 2,545 

 
 

Page 20



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Jenny Ponsford  
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton 
Welwyn West 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 6 OCTOBER 2022 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PLACE) 

WELWYN VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Under national planning policy and advice by Historic England, Local Planning 
Authorities (LPAs) are required to formulate and publish proposals for the 
preservation and enhancement of conservation areas. LPAs should also consult the 
public and take account of views expressed. 

1.2 A review of the Welwyn Village Conservation Area has taken place.  The review has 
been undertaken by the Council’s heritage consultant, Essex Place Services.  The 
appraisal and management plan is included as Appendix A.   The appraisal 
identifies potential changes to remove areas where designation may no longer be 
justified.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel (CPPP) recommend to Cabinet that 
the Draft Welwyn Village Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Plan undergo public consultati
[...]
n letters will be issues to key stakeholders, as per the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI). 

4.2 The appraisal suggests several potential boundary changes to remove modern 
development from the existing conservation area designation. Views on these 
proposed changes will be posed as consultation questions. The results will be 
presented to Council prior to any revision being made.   

4.3 Undertaking consultation will increase the weight attached to the Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan as it will allow the communities views to be 
considered and any necessary revisions made prior to adoption of the document.  

4.4 Next Steps 

4.5 Following the consultation, the appraisal will be amended as required and together 
with a summary of the representations received be reported to CPPP ahead of 
progressing to Cabinet and a meeting of Council.    

Implications 

5 Legal Implication(s) 
 
5.1 There are no direct legal implications associated with this report. The Conservation 

Area Appraisal and Management Plan will be a material planning consideration. 
Following public consultation there are no legal notices or advertising required to 
adopt the appraisal as a statutory planning document, subject to the Council’s own 
policies being adhered to (Historic England Conservation Area Appraisal 
Designation and Management Advice Note 1 (2nd edition) 2019. 

Page 24



- 5 - 

 
6 Financial Implication(s) 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising directly in relation to this report. The cost 
of consultation will be met through existing budgets.   

6.2 Consultation on a boundary change (a reduction) is proposed.  Should the 
conservation area be reduced, the areas no longer in the conservation area would, 
in some cases, gain permitted development rights.  This would allow certain works 
to be carried out without a need for planning consent, any subsequent resource 
saving, for instance in the form of officer time is diminutive.  

7 Risk Management 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 October 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 6 October 2022 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Campus East, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors A. Hellyer (Chairman) 

  
  S. Bonfante, G. Michaelides, L. Musk, R. Platt,  

J. Quinton, P. Shah, C. Stanbury, K. Thorpe,  
F. Wachuku, G. Ganney, C. Juggins and T. Travell 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

  
 

Planning & Policy Implementation Manager (M. Wilson) 
Senior Planning and Monitoring Officer (L. Palmer) 
Senior Planner (J. Ponsford) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (C. Francis) 

 
 

 
21. SUBSTITUTIONS 

 

The following substitution of Committee Members had been made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule: 
 
Councillor Caron Juggins for Councillor Sunny Thusu. 
Councillor Gail Ganney for Councillor Drew Richardson. 
Councillor Teresa Travell for Councillor Stephen Boulton. 
 

22. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors S. Thusu, D. Richardson 
and S. Boulton. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

24. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Place) on the Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan. 
 
The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) is an annual measure of housing delivery 
which compares ‘total net homes delivered’ against the ‘number of homes 
required’. As the Council does not have a recently adopted Local Plan, the 
number of homes required for Welwyn Hatfield is taken from the Government’s 
local housing need figures, calculated using the Standard Methodology. 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 October 2022 
 

 
 

The Government published the housing delivery test results on the 14 January 
2022, covering the period 2018/19 – 2020/21. This confirmed that 1,486 homes 
had been built in Welwyn Hatfield during the three years, against a target of 
2,245 homes (therefore meeting 66% of the requirement). This means that the 
Council is required to prepare an Action Plan in order to assess the causes of 
under-delivery and identify actions to increase delivery in future years. This is the 
third action plan the Council has produced, the last was published in March 
2021. 
 
The Action Plan also includes an update to the Council’s Five-Year Housing 
Land Supply position. The update has been provided as of 1 April 2022 for the 
period 2022/23 to 2026/27 against a requirement of 888 dwellings per annum, as 
required by the standard methodology for 2022/23. A 20% buffer was also 
applied, which is required by the Housing Delivery Test when delivery falls below 
85% of the requirement. The Council’s updated Housing Land Supply is 2.63 
years. This is marginally higher than when it was last published in the 2020/21 
Annual Monitoring Report, at which point the Council had 2.46 years supply (as 
at 30/09/2021). 
 
An updated Action Plan has been prepared and is included as an Appendix to 
this report. The Action Plan aims to highlight reasons for past under-delivery, as 
well as setting out ways to reduce the risk of further under-delivery in future 
years through setting out a number of actions. These actions have been carried 
forward from the previous Housing Delivery Test Action Plan, in summary, they 
are: 
 

 Progress the adoption of the Local Plan; 

 Continue to determine planning applications for housing schemes as fast as 
reasonably possible; 

 Apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development when 
determining planning applications for housing schemes; 

 Continue to consider the necessity of planning conditions for housing 
permissions; 

 Continue to discharge planning conditions for housing schemes as fast as 
reasonably possible; 

 Continue to prepare S106 agreements as fast as reasonably possible/Work 
with HCC to prepare S106 agreements involving contributions for their 
services as fast as reasonably possible; 

 Continue to devise, submit, and determine corporate applications for new 
housing; 

 Work with Hertfordshire Growth Board to identify funding opportunities for 
accelerated housing delivery sites. 

 
The Action Plan also includes an update to the Council’s Five-Year Housing 
Land Supply position. The update has been provided as of 1st April 2022 for the 
period 2022/23 to 2026/27 against a requirement of 888 dwellings per annum, as 
required by the standard methodology for 2022/23. A 20% buffer was also 
applied, which is required by the Housing Delivery Test when delivery falls below 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 October 2022 
 

 
 

85% of the requirement. The Council’s updated Housing Land Supply is 2.63 
years. This is marginally higher than when it was last published in the 2020/21 
Annual Monitoring Report, at which point the Council had 2.46 years supply (as 
at 30/09/2021). 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Officers have assessed what the housing target is by using the 
governments standard methodology. The council keep a record of how 
many homes are built in the borough and report this number to the 
government. The council is currently only meeting 66% of this target. 
There is little that can be done to increase the delivery of homes within 
Welwyn Hatfield until there is a new Local Plan. A lot of the actions within 
the report, and from previous action plans, are essentially good planning. 

 Members asked if we know the number of applications we had in the year, 
including how many of these were refused. Officers said they tend to look 
at completions and commitments, so the sites they expect to come 
forward. Officers advised the number of sites with permission is set out in 
table 3 of the action plan. 

 Officers said the five-year housing land supply will be updated again in 
the annual monitoring report. This will be published later in the year or 
early 2023. 

 Officers advised that subsequent year figures are based on information 
held and their knowledge of similar sites. Some of the trajectory 
information is from speaking to the developers. 

 Members noted that the report was written in August 2022, meaning 
paragraph 4.4 is now out of date, as the Inspector has now replied. 
Officers were asked to consider updating the report to include this. It was 
noted this will go on to Cabinet. 

 Officers said they monitor what applications go to DMC, so there is no 
double counting if planning applications come back to increase numbers.  

 Members said there is no reference in the report to housing needs within 
the borough, including social housing. Officers advised the annual 
monitoring report goes into a lot more detail and this will come to CPPP. 
The latest report is available on the council website. 

 Members referred to Table 4 - five-year delivery forecast. Officers said 
this includes a presumption of sustainable development, and when 
planning applications are considered, the fact we don’t have a five-year 
land supply is taken into account.  

 Members asked how 66% compares to other boroughs in Hertfordshire. 
Officers did not have this information to hand. 

 Officers confirmed that targets were reduced to account for delays to 
delivery caused by the Covid pandemic. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(13 voting FOR - UNANIMOUS)  
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 October 2022 
 

 
 

(1) “That the Panel recommends the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan and 
Interim Five-Year Housing Land Supply update to Cabinet for publication on 
the Council’s website.” 

 
25. WELWYN VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND 

MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Place) on the Welwyn Village Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan. 
 
Under national planning policy and advice by Historic England, Local Planning 
Authorities (LPAs) are required to formulate and publish proposals for the 
preservation and enhancement of conservation areas. LPAs should also consult 
the public and take account of views expressed. 
 
A review of the Welwyn Village Conservation Area has taken place. The review 
has been undertaken by the Council’s heritage consultant, Essex Place 
Services. The appraisal identifies potential changes to remove areas where 
designation may no longer be justified. 
 
The appraisal suggests several potential boundary changes to remove modern 
development from the existing conservation area designation. Views on these 
proposed changes will be posed as consultation questions. The results will be 
presented to Council prior to any revision being made. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Officers said this is an early stage of conservation area appraisal and 
management plan. The council have a statutory duty to keep on top of this 
and it is important to hold up to date information. Officers are at this 
meeting so they can start the ball rolling on the consultation. Officers want 
to engage with the Parish Council. 

 Officers said the potential of the boundary change will be presented as a 
question as they genuinely want to hear what residents think. Having an 
up-to-date appraisal and management plan helps with the determination 
of planning applications. It was confirmed that one of the key stakeholders 
would be the Parish Council. 

 Members said conservation areas reduce the ability to have planning 
applications for buildings. This consultation therefore does open up the 
ability for development to help get us back on track for the five-year 
housing supply. 

 Officers said we have a duty to provide homes but also a duty to protect 
the character and historical significance of the borough. After consultation 
they will come back to CPPP before any decisions are made.  

 Members asked if Section 106 money will be available to provide 
increased amenities if there are more homes. Officers said this is not 
something that is captured under this specific consultation. There will be a 
requirement for developments to meet their infrastructure needs such as 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
6 October 2022 
 

 
 

through section 106 monies. This consultation is mainly about the 
historical aspect at this stage. 

 Members asked if the proposed 6 weeks consultation is long enough. 
Officers have a document called The Statement of Community 
Involvement which sets out how they consult in relation to planning 
applications and in relation to local plan and development plan aspects. 
Officers want to engage with the Parish Council so they can work with 
them on any publication they may be making. Officers will be writing to 
residents and businesses within the consultation areas, as well as local 
stakeholders. 

 Members noted that all areas proposed for removal are predominantly 
where there have been housing developments. Bearing this in mind, does 
this mean the conservation area has failed to protect those areas. Officers 
said there would have been circumstances why these were approved and 
schemes are looked at on their own merits.  

 Members asked about sustainable development presumption and how 
these would be seen if anything came to DMC in the area. Officers said a 
number of factors are in play when considering applications, including 
weight attributed to a development within a conservation area. They will 
have to consider that there isn’t a five-year land supply. Being in a 
conservation area doesn’t stop a development from happening but helps 
ensure it is in character. 

 Officers advised the consultant’s report was received in August. Members 
said it mentions the Rose and Crown Public House being in a state of 
deterioration, as well as the stables behind. Members advised this has 
now been extensively renovated, so may get some comments from 
residents when goes out to consultation. Officers thanked members for 
this information and noted there has been a long lead in time.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(13 voting FOR - UNANIMOUS)  
 
(1) “That the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel (CPPP) recommend to 

Cabinet that the Draft Welwyn Village Conservation Area Character 

Appraisal and Management Plan undergo public consultation for a period of 

six weeks.” 

 
 
Meeting ended at 8.23 pm 
CF 

 


